

TAMIL NADU **GOVERNMENT GAZETTE**

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

CHENNAI WEDNESDAY, MARCH 30,2011 Panguni 16, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2042 **No.12A**

Part VI --- Section 2

(Supplement)

NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

TAMIL NADU ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Notification No. TNERC/DC/8 - 14 dated 14-03-2011.

WHEREAS it is considered necessary to issue certain amendment to the regulations in Tamil Nadu Electricity Distribution Code and such amendment shall be subject to the condition of the previous publication and accordingly undergone such previous publication;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers conferred on it by Section 181 of the Electricity Act, 2003 (Central Act 36 of 2003) and all other powers enabling it in this behalf, the Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission hereby specifies the following amendment to the Tamil Nadu Electricity Distribution Code (hereinafter referred to as the Principal Code) issued under Notification No. TNERC /DC / 8 /1 / Dated 21.07.2004 and published in Part VI –Section 2 of the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette dated 1st September 2004.

1. Short title and Commencement

- (a) This code may be called the "Tamil Nadu Electricity Distribution (Amendment) Code 2011"
- **(b)** It shall come into force on the date of its publication in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette

2. Amendment of Clause 51 of the Principal Code.-

(1) In sub-clause (1) of clause 51 of the Principal Code, for the item (d), the following item shall be substituted, namely:-

"Three representatives from the distribution Licensee who are not below the rank of Chief Engineer"

(2) In item (a) of sub-clause (3) of clause 51of the Principal Code, the expression "the Tamil Nadu Electricity Grid Code" shall be omitted.

(By order of the Commission)

(R.V.RAJAH) SECRETARY